Nitches would have been if the transaction actually occurred on the dates assumed.  In addition, this information is not necessarily indicative of
what Nitches future consolidated operating results or consolidated financial position will be.

   These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are based upon the respective historical consolidated financial statements of
the companies and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes and �Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� contained in the reports and other information that Nitches has on file
with the SEC and are filing as an exhibit herein for Designer Intimates, Inc. For fiscal years 2003, 2004, and 2005 Nitches has included the
unaudited consolidated financial statements of Designer Intimates in the notes to the financial statements in all periodic reports on file with the
SEC.

Edgar Filing: NITCHES INC - Form 8-K/A

47

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
August 31, 2005

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Nitches, Inc
Historical

Designer
Intimates
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 192 $ 111 $ �  $ 303

Receivables:
Accounts receivable, net 1,091 73 �  1,164
Due from affiliates and employees 11 �  �  11

Total receivables 1,102 73 �  1,175
Refundable income taxes 212 �  �  212
Inventories 4,582 1,837 358 (1) 6,777
Deferred income taxes, current 867 100 (100) (8) 967

100 (9)
Other current assets 302 89 391

Total current assets 7,257 2,210 358 9,825
Property and equipment, net 38 323 �  361
Goodwill & Intangibles, net �  2,548 (2,548) (2) �

4,362 (3) 4,362
Deferred income taxes, non-current 10 100 (100) (8) 110

100 (9)
Other assets 17 62 79

Total assets $ 7,322 $ 5,243 $ 2,172 $ 14,737

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,276 $ 4,743 $ �  $ 7,019
Accrued expenses 640 953 �  1,593
Income taxes payable �  65 �  65

Total current liabilities 2,916 5,761 8,677
Long term liabilities:
Loss on equity investment 146 �  (146) (4) �
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, par value $100; 25,000,000 shares
authorized, 8,820 shares issued and outstanding �  �  882 (5) 882
Common stock, no par value; 50,000,000 shares (3) (6)
authorized, 1,351,169 shares issued and outstanding 1,495 3 918 (7) 2,413
Additional paid-in capital �  500 (500) (6) �
Retained earnings 2,765 (1,021) 1,021 (6) 2,765

(200) (8)
200 (9)

Total shareholders� equity 4,260 (518) 2,318 6,060

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 7,322 $ 5,243 $ 2,172 $ 14,737

Edgar Filing: NITCHES INC - Form 8-K/A

48

Book Value per share:
Basic $ 3.64 $ 4.49
Diluted $ 3.64 $ 4.49
Weighted average number of common shares
Basic 1,171 180 (7) 1,351
Diluted 1,171 180 (7) 1,351
See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial information

Edgar Filing: NITCHES INC - Form 8-K/A

49

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended August 31, 2005

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Nitches, Inc
Historical

Designer
Intimates
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjusted

Net sales $ 26,320 $ 45,679 $ �  $ 71,999
Cost of goods sold 20,534 36,254 358 (1) 57,146

Gross profit 5,786 9,425 (358) 14,853
Selling, general and administrative 8,175 9,399 179 (2) 17,574

(179) (3)
(4)

Income (loss) from operations (2,389) 26 (358) (2,721)
Other income 460 �  �  460
Interest expense (102) (254) �  (356)
Loss from equity investment (64) �  64 (5) �

Net loss before tax benefit (2,095) (228) (294) (2,617)
Income tax benefit 894 �  115 (6) 1,009

Net loss $ (1,201) $ (228) $ (179) $ (1,608)

Earnings per share:
Basic $ (1.03) $ (1.19)

Diluted $ (1.03) $ (1.19)

Weighted average number of common shares
Basic 1,171 180 (7) 1,351
Diluted 1,171 180 (7) 1,351

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial information

Edgar Filing: NITCHES INC - Form 8-K/A

50

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

   The following adjustments set forth in the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet reflect the estimated impact of the events that
are directly attributable to the purchase of the remaining outstanding shares of Designer Intimates, Inc. by Nitches: